
Enquiries relating to this agenda please contact Christine Phillipson Tel: 01609 533887 
or e-mail christine.phillipson@northyorks.gov.uk 

Website: www.northyorks.gov.uk 
OFFICIAL 

 
Agenda 

Notice of a public meeting of  Scrutiny of Health Committee 

To: Councillors Lindsay Burr MBE, Liz Colling (Vice-Chair), 
Caroline Dickinson, Richard Foster, Sam Gibbs, 
Paul Haslam, Nathan Hull, Peter Lacey, Andrew Lee 
(Chairman), John Mann, Rich Maw, 
Heather Moorhouse, Andrew Murday, David Noland, 
Clive Pearson, Andy Solloway. 

District and Borough Councillors Susan Graham, 
Kevin Hardisty, Nigel Middlemass, Pat Middlemiss, 
Jennifer Shaw-Wright, Sue Tucker and Robert Ogden. 

Date: Friday, 4th November, 2022 

Time: 10.00 am 

Venue: Council Chamber, County Hall, Northallerton, DL7 8AD 

 
This meeting is being held as an in-person meeting and in public. The government position is that 
of learning to live with COVID-19, removing domestic restrictions while encouraging safer 
behaviours through public health advice. In view of this, hand cleanser and masks will be available 
for attendees upon request.  The committee room will be well ventilated and attendees encouraged 
to avoid bottlenecks and maintain an element of social distancing. 
 
Please do not attend if on the day you have COVID-19 symptoms or have had a recent positive 
Lateral Flow Test. 
 
Please contact the named supporting officer for the committee, if you have any queries or 
concerns about the management of the meeting and the approach to COVID-19 safety. 
 
Further details of the government strategy (Living with COVID-19 Plan) is available here – 
https://www.gov.uk/government/news/new-guidance-sets-out-how-to-live-safely-with-covid-19. 

 
Business 

 
1.   Minutes of the meeting held on 17 June 2022 (Pages 3 - 8) 
 That the minutes of the meeting held on 17 June 2022 be taken as read and be 

confirmed by the Chairman as a correct record. 
 

2.   Apologies for Absence 
 

 

3.   Declarations of Interest  

Public Document Pack

Page 1

http://www.northyorks.gov.uk/
https://www.gov.uk/government/news/new-guidance-sets-out-how-to-live-safely-with-covid-19


 
OFFICIAL 

 
4.   Chair's Announcements 

 
 

5.   Public Questions and Statements  
 Members of the public may ask questions or make statements at this meeting if they 

have given notice to Christine Phillipson, Principal Democratic Services and Scrutiny 
Officer (contact details below) no later than midday on Tuesday 1st November 2022. 
Each speaker should limit himself/herself to 3 minutes on any item. Members of the 
public who have given notice will be invited to speak:- 
 

 at this point in the meeting if their questions/statements relate to matters which 
are not otherwise on the Agenda (subject to an overall time limit of 30 minutes); 

 when the relevant Agenda item is being considered if they wish to speak on a 
matter which is on the Agenda for this meeting. 

 
A member of the public who has submitted a question of statement will be offered the 
opportunity to read out their question/statement at the remote meeting, via video 
conferencing, or have it read out by the Chair or Democratic Services Officer. We are not 
able to offer telephone conferencing due to limitations with the technology and concerns 
about confidentiality. 
 

6.   NHS Update on North Yorkshire Place since Integrated Care 
Systems were established on 1 July 2022 - updates from Wendy 
Balmain - North Yorkshire Place Director,  Humber and North 
Yorks Integrated Care Board and Louise Wallace - Director of 
Public Health NYCC 
 

(Pages 9 - 18) 

Links to the most recent Care Quality Commission reports 
 

(Pages 19 - 20) 

7.   TEWV Care Quality Commission Inspection and Action Plan - 
update from Amanda Hazelwood, Interim Care Group Director 
(North Yorkshire, York and Selby) 
 

 

8.   Scarborough & York Hospitals Care Quality Commission 
Inspections and Action Plans 
 

 

Updates from Michelle Carrington, Humber and North Yorkshire Health 
and Care Partnership, Simon Morritt, NHS Trusts and Foundation Trusts 
Partner Member and Heather McNair, Chief Nurse  York and Scarborough 
Teaching Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust. 
 

 

9.   South Tees Care Quality Commission Inspection Report and 
Action Plan - update from Sue Peckitt, Director of Nursing, 
Humber and North Yorks Integrated Care Board 
 

 

10.   Update on the deep dive into Autism - Christine Phillipson 
 

(Pages 21 - 22) 

11.   Scrutiny of Health work programme 09.09.22 - Christine 
Phillipson 
 

(Pages 23 - 26) 

12.   Other business which the Chair agrees should be considered as 
a matter of urgency because of special circumstances 
 

 

 
Barry Khan 
Assistant Chief Executive 
(Legal and Democratic Services) 
County Hall 
Northallerton 
Thursday, 27 October 2022 

Page 2



North Yorkshire County Council 
 

Scrutiny of Health Committee 
 
Minutes of the meeting held on Friday, 17th June, 2022 commencing at 10.00 am. 
 
Members:- 
County Councillor Andrew Lee in the Chair. plus County Councillors Liz Colling, 
Caroline Dickinson, Richard Foster, Sam Gibbs, Paul Haslam, Nathan Hull, Peter Lacey, 
Rich Maw, Heather Moorhouse, Andrew Murday, Clive Pearson, Andy Solloway, Andy Paraskos 
(sub) and Arnold Warneken (sub). 
 
Co Opted Members:- 
District and Borough Councillors Pat Middlemiss, (Richmondshire), and Tom Watson (sub 
Harrogate) 
 
Officers present: Daniel Harry and Christine Phillipson (Democratic Services and Scrutiny, NYCC)  
and Victoria Turner, (Public Health Consultant, NYCC). 
 
 

 
Copies of all documents considered are in the Minute Book 

 

 
205 Apologies for Absence 

 
Apologies were received from Councillors Lindsay Burr, John Mann with Councillor Andy 
Paraskos attending as substitute and Councillor David Noland with Councillor Arnold 
Warneken attending as substitute. 
Hambleton District Councillor Kevin Hardisty & Selby District Councillor Jennifer Shaw-
Wright. 
Councillor Tom Watson attended as substitute for Councillor Middlemass from Harrogate 
Borough Council. 
 
 

206 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

207 Minutes of the meeting held on 11 March 2022 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 11 March 2022 be taken as read and be confirmed 
by the Chairman as a correct record. 
 
 

208 Chairman's Announcements 
 
There were none. 
 
 

209 Public Questions or Statements 
 
There was one public question submitted by Roger Tuckett, Interim CEO, Yorkshire Adult 
Autism Action Group. 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 1Page 3

Agenda Item 1



He asked the following question, 
 
“What action will this Committee, together with relevant Officers, take to:  
       a) maintain close oversight and scrutiny of developments in this matter, and  
       b) ensure TEWV and the new Humber and North Yorkshire ICB produce  

and implement costed action plans to remedy an underdeveloped care system in 
North Yorkshire for Autistic people”. 
 

Councillor Andrew Lee, Chairman of the Scrutiny of Health Committee responded, 
 
"The committee acknowledges the concerns raised and will follow-up with the Tees Esk and 
Wear Valleys Foundation Trust.”     

 
Councillor Lee also agreed that this may be discussed further under agenda point 9, the 
work programme later in the Committee meeting. 

 
 

210 Overview & Scrutiny & Scrutiny of Health Committee Summary 
 
Considered – Daniel Harry, Democratic Services and Scrutiny Manager, North Yorkshire 
County Council, introduced this item providing Members with a summary of how overview 
and scrutiny is undertaken at the Council and the role Members have within that. The 
responsibilities and powers of the Committee were also identified. 
 
Key points to note were 

 This is a new Committee and encourages Member and Officer participation. 

 The Committee acts as a check and balance, in order to explore and challenge.  

 Joint working with external partners works well and is encour
[...]


 New Scarborough station plans 

 Electronic patient record. 
 
There followed a discussion with the key points as summarised below: 

 Inclusion of the Yorkshire Ambulance service in the Committees mid cycle briefing 

 More discussion on this is welcomed 

 Any help we can give as a committee in terms of asking questions and including 
data in reports 

 Figures on staff turnover would be useful to see. 
 
Resolved: - That a discussion on the Yorkshire Ambulance Service report is included in the 
Committees mid cycle briefing. 
 
 

213 Overview and Scrutiny and Committee Work Programme 
 
Considered – a presentation by Daniel Harry, Democratic Services and Scrutiny Manager, 
North Yorkshire County Council. 
 

 The objective was to enable the Committee to review the work programme and 
make suggestions for areas of scrutiny for inclusion on the work programme for the 
remainder of the year, with an opportunity to encourage discussion around the work 
programme and identify items for consideration over the next 18-24 months. 

 
There followed a discussion the key areas being suggested to include in the work 
programme are summarised below: 

 Nutrition and diet how this effects health and wellbeing 

 Looking at the quality of meals in schools and prison’s 

 The Government’s handling of the pandemic 

 The crucial relationships with the Integrated Care Board and Integrated Care 
System, working with Area Constituency Committees and feeding back to the 
executive 

 Political representation on Area Constituency Committees 

 The pressures on workforces 

 Realistic data, for example Scarborough Hospital and the cover that provides 
logistically 

 Autism and the service provided  

 Outdated autism strategy 

 Dentistry 

 Ambulance service 

 Preventative solutions in social prescribing for better health 

 Access to GP surgeries 

 Informing the public about changes to the way the NHS now operates GP services 

 Disparity of NHS services across the county Page 5Page 7



 Additional pressures created on accident and emergency departments. 
 
Councillor Andrew Lee summed up and thanked Members for their contributions and stated 
that the Chair, Vice Chair and officers would work together, look at the suggestions and 
prioritise in order to work effectively. 
Councillor Lee also confirmed the previous suggestion to complete a deep dive into autism. 
 
Resolved:- 
 

1) The Chair, Vice Chair and officers would discuss the work plan at the mid cycle 
briefing on 22 July and prioritise the suggested areas of concern taking into account 
timescales and officer availability. 

2) A deep dive into autism be set up to start as soon as possible as a separate meeting 
outside the Committee.  

  
 

214 Other business which the Chairman agrees should be considered as a matter of 
urgency because of special circumstances 
 
 
 

The meeting concluded at 12.10 pm. 

Page 6Page 8



NHS Update on North Yorkshire Place 
since ICS established on 1 July 2022

Wendy Balmain, NHS Place Director

North Yorkshire Scrutiny of Health Committee 

9th September 2022

c

P
age 9

A
genda Item

 6



Humber and North Yorkshire Health and Care Partnership (HNY HCP) – our ICS

• The purpose of an Integrated Care System (ICS) is to bring partner organisations together to:

❑ Improve outcomes in population health and healthcare

❑Tackle inequalities in outcomes, experience and access

❑Enhance productivity and value for money

❑help the NHS support broader social and economic development

• ICSs are a collaboration of health, social care, community and charitable organisations

• Extensive programme of work across HNY during 2021 and 2022  to ensure safe transition on 1st July 

• The HNY Health and Care Partnership formally came into existence on 1st July 2022

• HNY HCP ambition is for everyone in our area to start well, live well and age well

• There are six Places within the ICS which are recognised as the key building blocks for delivery

• A new ICS strategy will be developed with significant input from the 6 Places and aligned to Health 
and Wellbeing Board Strategies 

P
age 10



Humber and North Yorkshire HCP Governance and Accountability

P
age 11



Humber and North Yorkshire: Functions and Decisions Map

P
age 12



HNY Integrated Care Board Membership 

HNY Integrated Care Board Membership 

Chair Sue Symington

Chief Executive Stephen Eames CBE

Chief Operating Officer Amanda Bloor

Executive Director of Finance and Investment Jane Hazelgrave

Executive Director of Nursing and Quality Teresa Fenech

Executive Director of Clinical and Professional Dr Nigel Wells

Executive Director of People Jayne Adamson

Executive Director of Corporate Affairs Karina Ellis

Executive Director of Communications, Marketing and Media Relations Anja Hazebroek

NHS Trusts and Foundation Trusts Partner Member Simon Morritt

Primary Care Partner Member Dr Bushra Ali

Local Government Partner Member (interim Councillor Jonathon Owen

Remuneration Committee Chair (non-executive) Mark Chamberlain

Audit Committee Chair (non-executive) Stuart Watson

P
age 13



North Yorkshire Place 

• Delivery at Place is central to the approach across the ICS

• Wendy Balmain appointed as the North Yorkshire NHS Place Director

• Richard Flinton is the Place lead Chief Executive and Chair of the North Yorkshire Place Board

• Four Local Care Partnerships are being developed to reflect the diverse health and care needs of 
local communities

• The New ICS strategy is being developed with clear alignment to the North Yorkshire Health and 
Wellbeing Board

• Members of North Yorkshire County Council and the NHS Place Director will be represented at the 
Integrated Care Partnership 

• North Yorkshire Place priorities have been agreed at the Place Board where we can achieve more by 
partners working together for local communities – they do not represent all of the work that 
member organisations are delivering 

❑ Priority 1: A comprehensive and integrated health and social care model

❑ Priority 2: A high quality care sector, with sufficient capacity to meet demand

❑ Priority 3: A strong workforce 

❑ Priority 4: Prevention and public health

P
age 14



North Yorkshire Place Board Membership 

Member Organisation

Richard Flinton (Chair), Chief Executive, North Yorkshire County Council

Ali Jan Haider,Strategic Director West Yorkshire Integrated Care Board

Brent Kilmurray, Chief Executive Tees, Esk and Wear Valleys NHS FT

Gary Fielding, Corporate Director of Strategic Resources North Yorkshire County Council

Jane Colthup, Chief Executive Community First Yorkshire

Jonathan Coulter, Chief Executive Harrogate and District NHS FT

Louise Wallace, Director of Public Health North Yorkshire County Council

Mark Bradley, North Yorkshire Place Finance Director HNY Integrated Care Board

Michele Moran, Chief Executive Humber Teaching NHS FT

Richard Webb, Corporate director of Health and Adult Services North Yorkshire County Council

Robert Harrison, Managing Director South Tees Hospitals NHS FT

Sally Tyrer, PCN Clinical Director North Yorkshire LMC (YORLMC)

Simon Morritt, Chief Executive York and Scarborough Teaching Hospitals NHS FT

Stuart Carlton, Corporate Director of Children’s and Young People’s Services North Yorkshire County Council

Sue Peckitt, North Yorkshire Place Nurse HNY Integrated Care Board

Wendy Balmain, North Yorkshire Place Director HNY Integrated Care Board

P
age 15



North Yorkshire Place Plan – Our Strategic Priorities

A comprehensive and integrated

health and social care model 

A strong workforce 

A high quality care sector, with sufficient

capacity to meet demand

WHAT DOES GOOD LOOK LIKE
• Partnerships that understand and respond jointly to the 

needs of their communities. 
• Increase in people living independently or managing safely 

at home/care setting.
• People are supported to live in a broad range of housing 

that meets their circumstances.
• Increased care
[...]
 Narrowing of the gap in health inequalities 
between the least deprived areas compared with 
the most deprived areas across North Yorkshire.

• Increase in overall healthy life expectancy across 
the County. 

• Improved physical health of people with mental 
health conditions or a learning disability

• Narrowing of the gap in healthy life expectancy 
between the people in the least deprived areas 
compared with those in the most deprived areas 
across North Yorkshire.

• Having a clear, resourced strategic plan with 
dedicated staff to implement.

KEY ACTIONS
• Commission and provide high quality, accessible 

prevention, mental health and primary care 
services.

• Support people to maintain good mental health 
with timely access to effective primary, 
secondary and specialist services when needed.

• Support people to be physically active across all 
ages and stages of the life course. 

• Influence through the strength of the partnership 
the wider determinants of health with a 
particular focus on coastal communities.

• Promote and invest in stronger communities and 
strategic commissioning of the VCSE.

• Engage with people in a dialogue about self-care, 
early help, loneliness and using digital tools. 

Updated 25/8/22

P
age 16



North Yorkshire Priorities: Organisation and Governance

Priority 1

A comprehensive and integrated 

health and social care model 

North Yorkshire neighbourhoods and communities

North Yorkshire 
Strategic Partnership

Silver Group

North Yorkshire Place Shadow Joint Committee 

Priority 2

A high quality care sector, with 

sufficient capacity to meet demand

Priority 3

A strong workforce 

Priority 4

Prevention and public health:

adding life to years and years to life 

Delivery Support from PMO function

North Yorkshire Strategic 
Market Development 

Board

Humber and North Yorkshire ICB

North Yorkshire and York 
Workforce Group

North Yorkshire Mental 
Health Programme Board

North Yorkshire Health and Care 
Managemen
[...]
6 December 2022 

P
age 24



 
OFFICIAL 

 
 
 
 
 
Meeting dates 
Scrutiny of Health Committee – 10am 
 

11 March 2022 17 June 2022 9 September 2022 16 December 2022 10 March 2023 

Mid Cycle Briefing – 10.00am* 
 

22 April 2022 22 July 2022 4 November 2022 20 January 2023 21 April 2023 

*Mid Cycle Briefings are attended by the Chair, Vice Chair and Group Spokespersons only. 
 

Please note that the work programme is under continuous review and items may be rescheduled a number of times during the course of the year. 

Yorkshire 

3. Overview of Public Health 
commissioning, provision and 
budget planning 

 
       TBC 

 

P
age 25



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the meeting held on 17 June 2022
	Minutes

	6 NHS Update on North Yorkshire Place since Integrated Care Systems were established on 1 July 2022 - updates from Wendy Balmain - North Yorkshire Place Director,  Humber and North Yorks Integrated Care Board and Louise Wallace - Director of Public Health NYCC
	 Links to the most recent Care Quality Commission reports
	10 Update on the deep dive into Autism - Christine Phillipson
	11 Scrutiny of Health work programme 09.09.22 - Christine Phillipson



Minutes of the meeting


North Yorkshire County Council 
 

Scrutiny of Health Committee 
 
Minutes of the meeting held on Friday, 4th November, 2022 commencing at 10.00 am. 
 
Members:- 
County Councillor Andrew Lee in the Chair, plus County Councillors Liz Colling, 
Caroline Dickinson, Richard Foster, Sam Gibbs, Paul Haslam, Nathan Hull, Peter Lacey, 
John Mann, Heather Moorhouse, Andrew Murday, David Noland, Clive Pearson, Andy Solloway 
and Steve Shaw-Wright (sub). 
 
Co Opted members:- 
District and Borough Councillors Nigel Midlemass (Harrogate) and Jane Mortimer (Scarborough)  . 
 
Officers present: Louise Wallace, (Director of Public Health, NYCC) Christine Phillipson  
and Daniel Harry (Democratic Services and Scrutiny, NYCC). 
 
Other Attendees: Wendy Balmain, Place Director, Humber and North Yorkshire Integrated 
Care Board. Brian Cranna, Care Group Director, Tees,Esk and Wear Valley NHS  
Foundation Trust. Sue Peckitt, Director of Nursing, Humber and North Yorkshire Integrated  
Care Board. Simon Morritt, Chief Executive York and Scarborough Teaching Hospitals  
NHS Foundation Trust. Heather McNair, Chief Nurse York and Scarborough Teaching 
Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust  . 
 
 

 
Copies of all documents considered are in the Minute Book 

 

 
215 Minutes of the meeting held on 17 June 2022 

 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 17 June 2022 be taken as read and be confirmed 
by the Chairman as a correct record. 
 
 

216 Apologies for Absence 
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Rich Maw, with Councillor Steve Shaw-Wright 
attending as substitute. 
Apologies were received from District and Borough Councillors Sue Graham, Kevin 
Hardisty, Pat Middlemass, Jennifer Shaw-Wright and Sue Tucker. 
 
 

217 Declarations of Interest 
 
Councillor Liz Colling declared an interest in item 8 as an appointed Governor to York and 
Scarborough Teaching Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust. 
 
 

218 Chair's Announcements 
 
The Chairman made the following announcement: 
 

“The Scrutiny of Health Committee has been made aware of recent concerns raised regarding the 
performance and safety of in-patient services within the Tees, Esk and Wear Valley NHS Foundation 



Trust, specifically relating to a number of deaths over the last 3 years. 
 
Members will be aware that the Committee has scrutinised the Trust over the last five years, 
focussing on changes to in-patient services, the establishment of community hubs, the roll out of 
enhanced community services and more recently the response to Care Quality Commission 
inspections and the improvement plans that have been put in place.  Indeed, there is an item on 
today’s agenda in relation to the findings of the most recently produced CQC reports. 
 
With this in mind, it is concerning that an independent report has been produced which raises 
further concerns around the quality of patient care and safety. The Committee will therefore look 
into this in more detail and report back to Members at the earliest opportunity and also to the 
Committee meeting on 16th December 2022.” 
 

219 Public Questions and Statements 
 
None were received. 
 
 

220 NHS Update on North Yorkshire Place since Integrated Care Systems were 
established on 1 July 2022 - updates from Wendy Balmain - North Yorkshire Place 
Director,  Humber and North Yorks Integrated Care Board and Louise Wallace - 
Director of Public Health NYCC 
 
Considered – Wendy Balmain, North Yorkshire Place Director, Humber and North Yorkshire 
Integrated Care Board gave a presentation to Members on the North Yorkshire Place 
following the establishment the of Integrated Care Systems (ICS) on 1 July 2022. 
 
Key points to note were: 

 The 6 local places across Humber and North Yorkshire and 5 sector collaboratives 

 North Yorkshire County occupies one third of that footprint 

 Key roles and responsibilities of Integrated Care Partnerships, Integrated Care 
Boards, Health and Wellbeing Boards and Place Committees  

 The Humber and North Yorkshire Integrated Care Board Members  

 North Yorkshire Place Board Membership  

 Four Local Care Partnerships are being developed to reflect the diverse health and 
care needs of local communities 

 The New ICS strategy is being developed with clear alignment to the North 
Yorkshire Health and Wellbeing Board 

 Members of North Yorkshire County Council and the NHS Place Director will be 
represented at the Integrated Care Partnership 

 North Yorkshire Place priorities have been agreed at the Place Board 
Priority 1: A comprehensive and integrated health and social care model Priority 2: A 
high quality care sector, with sufficient capacity to meet demand Priority 3: A strong 
workforce  
Priority 4: Prevention and public health 

 Further detail in support the 4 Strategic Priorities of the North Yorkshire Place plan 
and the key actions required to achieve these. 

 
Councillor Andrew Murday asked what measures were in place to monitor the changes. 
Wendy confirmed that there was sufficient funding and a number of metrics in place to 
monitor this and she would be happy to return to the Committee and report on progress in 
12 months’ time. 
 
Councillor Heather Moorhouse commented that some areas in North Yorkshire need extra 
support where there are less opportunities. 
Councillor Clive Pearson referenced our natural assets and that we need to  



connect and work together. 
Wendy confirmed that the re organisation would allow a more joined up approach from 
colleagues resulting in a reduction in waiting lists. 
 
Councillor Paul Haslam referred to the carbon footprint of hospitals and how climate change 
is being accounted for and the benefits of good nutrition. 
Wendy referred to the Integrated Care Partnership and its aim to start well, live well and age 
well and add life to years and years to life.  
 
Councillor Peter Lacey asked how this will be beneficial to North Yorkshire at a local level 
and how the winter fuel crisis may impact the County. 
Wendy reiterated this was about a sensible approach to local needs and through the local 
care partnerships deprivation can be recognised and colleagues brought together to rectify. 
Louise Wallace talked about the differences in population and the intelligence led data in 
use, which included the Craven area and the importance of people having up to date flu and 
Covid vaccinations. Community teams were working hard to promote this through 
communications and websites. The Director of Public Health Annual Report (DPHAR), also 
contains relevant local information and key priorities as well as case studies identifying lived 
in experiences. (2022 report to be published).  
 
Councillor John Mann asked about the length of waiting lists and how we are looking to 
reduce this in North Yorkshire, the number of doctors that would need to be recruited and 
how to increase the flow of trainees and doctors generally. 
  
There followed a discussion with the key points summarised below: 

 An international recruitment programme was currently underway with a focus on 
understanding where the gaps are and in which sectors in order to ensure the 
correct people would then be in the correct place 

 The workforce challenges being faced in the social care sector 

 Although the NHS is recruiting more doctors and nurses, training is long term, and 
the solution would not happen overnight  

 Recruitment is happening internationally 

 The carbon footprint of hospitals is largely due to the quality of estates although bids 
are in place to reduce these. 

 
Councillor Liz Colling welcomed the approach and asked if there would be more joined up 
work in terms of co commissioning. 
Louise Wallace responded that while there were no plans to activate section 75 partnership 
agreements as there were no contractual reasons to do so, we would look to build trust and 
increase communications and learn from the current section 75 agreements in place. There 
would also be a requirement to look at opportunities to move or change investments or 
budgets.  
 
Councillor Richard Foster asked about rural equalities in relation to Craven and how it fits 
into the place structure and how politically we move forward and interact with West 
Yorkshire. 
Louise reiterated that this was an important part of the way forward and it may be of benefit 
to invite Ali Jan Haider, the Place Director of West Yorkshire Integrated Care Board to a 
future Scrutiny of Health Meeting and/or Craven Area Constituency Committee. 
 
Resolved – The Chairman thanked Wendy for her presentation and asked that she return to 
a future Scrutiny of Health meeting with an update on the progress of the ICB. 
Louise Wallace would attend the December meeting to provide Members with data on 
sleep, nutrition, school meals and care homes. 
 

 
 



 
221 TEWV Care Quality Commission Inspection and Action Plan - update from Brian 

Cranna, Care Group Director (North Yorkshire, York and Selby) 
 
Prior to presenting this item Brian Cranna, Care Group Director, Tees, Esk and Wear Valley 
NHS Foundation Trust (TEWV) responded to the Chair’s announcement under agenda item 
4. 
Brian made an apology on behalf of TEWV for the failure of care and systems and agreed 
to return to Committee in December with further details. 
 
Considered – Brain Cranna then gave a presentation to Members on the latest Care Quality 
Commission (CQC) reports and the action plans to rectify. 
 
The main points covered: 
 

 The results of the CQC reports from June 2021 to August 2022 

 The issues identified in these inspections 

 The action plans put in place to address the issues 

 Observations on the improvements made. 
 
Councillor Liz Colling asked about the timescales for the improvements. 
Brain Cranna reiterated that workforce issues were apparent with recruitment being a 
challenge, so a review and a different approach would be considered as well as working 
with partner providers. More detail on this would be brought to the December meeting. 
 
Councillor Peter Lacey enquired about the system issues, how this was being alleviated and 
how the Committee could provide support.  
Councillor Paul Haslam questioned the timeline and the metrics available to help give more 
information, perhaps at the next meeting.  
 
There then followed a discussion in response to this where the main points identified were: 

 Challenges are countrywide and information needs to be shared 

 A transparent service is fundamental to success 

 Significant work around Autism and Mental Health has taken place and continues to 
be the case 

 Attracting and retaining employees was a key factor 

 Impact needs to be focused locally, identifying areas to respond to. 
 
Resolved – The Chairman thanked Brian for his presentation and confirmed that he would 
return to the December Scrutiny of Health meeting with further detailed information on the 
West Lane reports and the CQC improvement plans. 
 
 

222 Scarborough & York Hospitals Care Quality Commission Inspections and Action 
Plans 
 
Considered – Presentation by Simon Morritt, Chief Executive, York and Scarborough 
Teaching Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust and Heather McNair, Chief Nurse, York and 
Scarborough Teaching Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust to update Members on the most 
recent CQC report and the actions arising from it.  
 
The main points to note were: 

 March 2022 Inspection raised 4 asks 

 Vacancies were running at approx. 10% 

 A change from paper based patient records has recently been undertaken and an 
electronic system is now in use 

 Cost savings are being seen in both paper usage and time 



 Volunteer help has been greatly appreciated  

 A formal report is expected in November 2022. 
 
There then followed a discussion around the following areas: 

 The need to not rely too heavily on voluntary staff, in addition to as opposed to 
instead of should be the priority 

 The time and cost element of staff to travel across the County, this would be 
alleviated through sufficient successful recruitment 

 There was a large piece of work to undertake keeping staff once recruited. 
 
Resolved – The Chairman thanked Simon and Heather for their presentation and requested 
they return to a future Scrutiny of Health meeting with further updates. 
 
 

223 South Tees Care Quality Commission Inspection Report and Action Plan - update 
from Sue Peckitt, Director of Nursing, Humber and North Yorks Integrated Care 
Board 
 
Considered – Presentation by Sue Peckitt, Director of Nursing, Humber and North Yorkshire 
Integrated Care Board to update Members on the South Tees recent CQC report.  
 
The presentation identified that the CQC reports highlighted 4 Section 29 A’s . The 
subsequent action plan contained 93 actions, all of which were now completed. This has 
been embedded and is being monitored ongoing and a further CQC inspection is expected 
by the end of the month. 
 
Resolved –  The Chairman thanked Sue for her presentation and suggested she return to a 
future Scrutiny of Health meeting with a further update. 
 
 

224 Update on the deep dive into Autism  
 
Considered – the interim update report from Natalie Smith – Health and Adult Services. 
(HAS) to update the Committee on the deep dive into Autism agreed at the last Scrutiny of 
Health meeting. 
 
The Chair gave Members an update on the work undertaken so far on the deep dive into 
Autism by colleagues in HAS. The completed report will be presented at the December 
meeting. 
 
The committee discussed and suggested the following: 

 Inclusion of CYPS in the Autism outcome 

 Networking people with lived in experience for inclusion on the Autism work. 
 
Support was given for the work undertaken on the Autism strategy. 
A subsequent meeting has been agreed with the Chair & Vice Chair, support officers and 
Natalie for a further update and discussion and a separate committee style session may be 
arranged once the finalised report is shared. 
 
Resolved – HAS colleagues present the final report at the December 16th meeting and the 
next steps identified. 
 
 

225 Scrutiny of Health work programme 09.09.22 - Christine Phillipson 
 
Considered – The Committee’s work programme. 
 



 The objective is to enable the Committee to review the work programme and make 
suggestions for areas of scrutiny for inclusion for the remainder of the year and 
prioritise accordingly. 

 
There followed a discussion which highlighted the following areas as suggestions for 
inclusion in the workplan:   

 The current situation in relation to GP waiting lists 

 Dentistry 

 Yorkshire Ambulance Service (YAS) performance 

 Mental Health 

 Social prescribing preventative solutions 

 Craven services, in particular Airedale Hospital 

 More detailed information on the TEWV CQC reports. 
 
Whilst dentistry and GP waiting lists are of a high priority this is a national problem and the 
Committee has undertaken scrutiny work on these areas in the past. 
Following the conclusion of the current deep dive around Autism the Committee suggested 
a similar deep dive process be carried out around mental health. 
An update re Airedale hospital is on the agenda for the December Committee meeting 
Brian Cranna is returning to the Committee in December with further detail on the TEWV 
CQC reports. 
Louise Wallace has agreed to update the Committee on preventative measures, i.e. sleep, 
nutrition, meals etc. at the next meeting. 
YAS performance to be added to the work programme. 
 
 

226 Other business which the Chair agrees should be considered as a matter of urgency 
because of special circumstances 
 
There being no further items of business the meeting concluded at 11.59am. 
 
 


